JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY, Aug. 1995, p. 4972–4978 Vol. 69, No. 8
0022-538X/95/$04.0010
Copyright 1995, American Society for Microbiology
Determinants of Attenuation and Temperature Sensitivity
in the Type 1 Poliovirus Sabin Vaccine
MICHAEL J. BOUCHARD, DU-HUNG LAM, AND VINCENT R. RACANIELLO*
Department of Microbiology, Columbia University College of
Physicians & Surgeons, New York, New York 10032

using a P1/Mahoney-specific oligonucleotide primer which spanned bases 922 to
943 and contained the P1/Sabin mutation (G to U at base 935). After site-
directed mutagenesis, the fragment was recloned into full-length P1/Mahoney
cDNA by using the 59 SalI site and the NheI site located at base 2470 of
P1/Mahoney so that the engineered 39 SalI site was not contained within the
site-directed full-length P1/Mahoney cDNA. The full-length cDNAs were called
FL649S, FL674S, and FL935S to identify the altered bases in P1/Mahoney.
Seven differences in VP1 were site directed by cloning the PstI fragment from
bases 2243 to 3417 of P1/Mahoney into M13mp18. The P1/Mahoney-specific
oligonucleotide primers used for these constructs were as follows. The base
change from an A in P1/Mahoney to a G in P1/Sabin was site directed with an
oligonucleotide primer which spanned bases 2574 to 2593, with the change of A
to G at base 2585; the full-length P1/Mahoney cDNA with this mutation was
called FL2585S. The mutation at base 2741 was generated with an oligonucleo-
tide primer which spanned bases 2732 to 2749, with the A-to-G change at base
2741; the full-length P1/Mahoney cDNA with this mutation was called FL2741S.
The mutation at base 2749 was generated with an oligonucleotide primer which
spanned bases 2742 to 2761, with the G-to-A change at base 2749; the full-length
P1/Mahoney cDNA with this mutation was called FL2749S. The mutation at base
2762 was generated by using an oligonucleotide primer which spanned bases

TABLE 1. Log PLD50s of P1/Mahoney, P1/Sabin, and
mutant viruses used in this study
Virus Genome
region
Posi-
tion
Nucleotidea Amino acida Log
PLD50P1/M P1/S P1/M P1/S
P1/Mahoney 3.7 6 0.1
P1/Sabin .7.7
FL649S 59NCR 649 C U 3.7 6 0.5
FL674S 59NCR 674 C U 3.4 6 0.3
FL935S VP4 935 G U A S 6.8 6 0.3
FLMB5M-1944S VP3 1944 C A T K 3.8 6 0.2
FLMB5M-2438S VP3 2438 U A L M 5.3 6 0.2
FL2585S VP1 2585 A G T A 3.8 6 0.1
FL2741S VP1 2741 A G T A 3.9 6 0.6
FL2749S VP1 2749 G A M I 4.2 6 0.3
FL2762S VP1 2762 C U P S 3.5 6 0.2
FL2775S VP1 2775 C A T K 3.4 6 0.1
FL2795S VP1 2795 G A A T 5.2 6 0.2
FL2879S VP1 2879 C U L F 4.9 6 0.1
a P1/M, P1/Mahoney; P1/S, P1/Sabin.
4974 BOUCHARD ET AL. J. VIROL.
mutations (FLMB5M-1944S and FLMB5M-2438S [Table 1]);
however, only the latter virus was attenuated, although not to